

Supreme Court No. 18–1158
Polk County Case Nos. CVCV054956 & CVCV055470 (cons.)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

EERIEANNA GOOD and CAROL BEAL,
Petitioners–Appellees,

v.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Respondent–Appellant.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Hon. Arthur E. Gamble

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF IOWA SCHOLARS OF
LAW, HISTORY, BIOETHICS, GENDER, AND SEXUALITY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLEES**

Bob Rush, AT0006817
Rush & Nicholson, PLC
115 First Avenue S.E., Suite 201
P.O. Box 637
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406
Phone: 319-363-5209
Fax: 319-363-6664
Email: bob@rushnicholson.com

Steve Sanders *
Maurer School of Law
Indiana University
211 S. Indiana Ave.
Bloomington, IN 47405
Phone: 812-855-1775
FAX: 812-855-0555
E-mail: stevesan@indiana.edu

* Application pending for
admission *pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTEREST OF THE AMICI..... 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. The Iowa Constitution’s Evolving Guarantee of Equality Encompasses Transgender Iowans..... 8

II. The Ban on Gender-Confirming Surgeries Violates the Iowa Constitution’s Equality Guarantee..... 14

A. The Rule Is Based on Outdated and Erroneous Conceptions About Treatment for Gender Dysphoria..... 16

B. The Department’s Defense of its Rule Is Wholly Unpersuasive..... 19

III. Striking Down the Ban Would Fit Within the Tradition of This Court’s Approach to Constitutional Equality 29

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art I, §§ 1, 6.....	33
---------------------------------	----

Cases

<i>Acuff v. Schmit</i> , 78 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 1956)	15
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 2018 WL 4473347 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 18, 2018)..	26
<i>Callender v. Skiles</i> , 591 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 1999).....	8, 32
<i>City of Cleburne v Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..	24
<i>Clark v. Bd. of Directors</i> , 24 Iowa 266 (1868)	30
<i>Coger v. Northwestern Union Packet Co.</i> , 37 Iowa 145 (1873).....	30
<i>Cole v. Cole</i> , 23 Iowa 433 (1867)	29
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	9, 25
<i>State v. Katz</i> , 40 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1949)	31
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 185 N.W. 619 (Iowa 1921)	31
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	24
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v Metropolitan Housing Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	26

Rules

Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-78.1(4)(b)	14, 20, 28
--	------------

Other Authorities

American Medical Association, Resolution 122: “Removing Financial Barriers to Care for Transgender Patients” (2008), <i>reproduced at</i> http://bilerico.lgbtqnation.com/2008/06/good_news_from_the_am a.php	22
--	----

Dale Carpenter, “*Windsor Products: Equal Protection from Animus*,” 2013 *Sup. Ct. Rev.* 183 (2013) 24, 26

Editorial, “The Quest for Transgender Equality,” *The New York Times* (May 4, 2015),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2015/05/04/opinion/the-quest-for-transgender-equality.html>..... 10

Andrew R. Flores, *Attitudes Toward Transgender Rights: Perceived Knowledge and Secondary Interpersonal Contact*, The Williams Institute at UCLA Law School (2015),
<https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Attitudes-Transgender-Rights-USA-September-2015.pdf> 11

Andrew R. Flores, et al., *How Many Adults Identify As Transgender In The United States?*, The Williams Institute at UCLA Law School (2016),
<http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/How-Many-Adults-Identify-as-Transgender-in-the-United-States.pdf>.
..... 10

Iowa Admin. Bulletin ARC 5345A (Jan. 4, 1995)..... 16, 25

Iowa Judicial Branch, “Early Civil Rights Cases,”
<https://www.iowacourts.gov/for-the-public/iowa-courts-history/civil-rights> 29, 31

Sandy E. James, et al., *Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey*, National Center for Transgender Equality (2016),
<https://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/USTS-Full-Report-FINAL.PDF> 10, 11, 12

Laura Joszt, “Gender-Affirming Surgeries Increasingly Covered by Private Insurance, Medicare, Medicaid,” *Am. J. of Managed Care* “In Focus” Blog, March 2, 2018, <https://www.ajmc.com/focus-of-the-week/genderaffirming-surgeries-increasingly-covered-by-private-insurance-medicare-medicaid>..... 18

William M. Kuzon, Jr., et al., “Exclusion of Medically Necessary Gender-Affirming Surgery for America’s Armed Services Veterans,” 20 *AMA J. of Ethics* No. 4 (2018), <https://journalofethics.ama-assn.org/article/exclusion-medically-necessary-gender-affirming-surgery-americas-armed-services-veterans> 18, 19

Rainbow Health Clinic, University of Iowa College of Law, *Where Do I Fit In? A Snapshot of Transgender Discrimination in Iowa* (2016), <https://law.uiowa.edu/sites/law.uiowa.edu/files/Where%20Do%20I%20Fit%20In%20--%20A%20Snapshot%20of%20Transgender%20Discrimination%200June%202016%20Public%20Release.pdf>. 13

Steve Sanders, “Making It Up: Lessons for Equal Protection Doctrine from the Use and Abuse of Hypothesized Purposes in the Marriage Equality Litigation,” 68 *Hastings L.J.* 657 (2017) 26

Cameron R. Waldman, “Transgender Medicine in the Path to Progress and Human Rights,” 18 *AMA J. of Ethics* No. 11 (2016), <https://journalofethics.ama-assn.org/article/transgender-medicine-path-progress-and-human-rights/2016-11> 11

Jason M. Weissler, et al., “Gender-Affirming Surgery in Persons with Gender Dysphoria,” 141 *Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery* No. 3 (March 2018)..... 17

World Professional Association for Transgender Health, *Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender Nonconforming People* (7th ed. 2011), <https://www.wpath.org/publications/soc> 17, 22
